THE CITY OF GRANTVILLE, GEORGIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-23 BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING AN UPDATED SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR CITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Schedule of Fees for City Services presently utilized are outdated, do not comport with the current economic realities and not reflective of the cost incurred for the services provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Grantville, that the Schedule of Fees for City Services listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein as if set forth verbatim are approved and adopted for the City of Grantville.

This Resolution is passed this 28th day of August 2023.

Richard Proctor, Mayor

ATTEST:

Roberta Higgins, City Clerk

City of Grantville

Grantville Rate/Fee Schedule

Resolution 2023-23 Exhibit A

ANIMAL CONTROL FEES

Impound Dogs

\$30 Initial pickup and impound per dog

\$18 each additional day impounded

2nd Offense

\$75 per dog

3rd Offense

\$150 per dog

CEMETERY FEES – ANNEX A

Fee Schedule for the Purchase of Burial Plots – Annex A Grantville Cemetery

MUST SHOW PROOF OF RESIDENCY

Grantville City Resident:

\$500 per 5' x 11'

Coweta County Resident:

\$750.00 per 5' x 11'

Outside Coweta Resident:

\$1000.00 per 5' x 11'

Plots shall be sold in increments of TWO (2) in Blocks H – R.

*Only Block G of Annex A shall be sold singularly.

Cemetery Deed Recording Fee

\$25.00

Cemetery Marker Placement Permit Fee

\$15.00

COURT FEES

Expungements (Each)

\$20.00

Certified Copies (Each)

\$3.00

Official Copies (Per page)

\$0.10

FTA Fee (Failure to Appear)

\$150.00

Contempt Charge

\$50.00

Video

\$10.00

^{*}Animals requiring vet services, owner will be responsible for all associated cost prior to release of animal.

FACILITIES RENTALS

Freight Depot (CURRENTLY CLOSED PENDING RENOVATION/REPAIRS)

Resident \$TBD per day \$100 Refundable Deposit Non-Resident \$TBD per day \$100 Refundable Deposit

Clements/Malcolm Recreation Building – 329 Griffin Street

Resident	\$100.00 per day	\$100 Refundable Deposit
Non-Resident	\$200.00 per day	\$100 Refundable Deposit

Grantville Community Center – 92 Post Street

Resident	\$100.00 per day	\$100 Refundable Deposit
Non-Resident	\$200.00 per day	\$100 Refundable Deposit

Passenger Depot – W. Broad Street

Resident	\$300.00 per day	\$100 Refundable Deposit
Non-Resident	\$400.00 per day	\$100 Refundable Deposit

^{*}A \$100.00 Non-refundable cleaning fee will be assessed on each facility rental or reservation. The deposit and cleaning fee must be PAID before the reservation date is booked.

Grantville Non-Profit (501(c)(3)) organizations who have an approved service contract with the City of Grantville will not be charged a rental fee, deposit nor cleaning fee.

<u>Pavilions at Griffin Street and Post Street are not rented. Available first come, first serve.</u> The Splash Pad is not available for private rental.

OCCUPATIONAL TAXES

Occupational Tax Rates (Based on gross receipts)

Class 1	1.00%
Class 2	1.33%
Class 3	1.66%
Class 4	2.00%
Class 5	2.33%
Class 6	2.66%

^{*}Plus \$75.00 Administrative Fee

Payment is due each year within 30 days of January 1st. If unpaid within 90 days, on April 1st, a penalty of 10% of the tax or fee due, plus interest at a rate of 1.5% per month thereafter will be assessed.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Credit Check Fee	\$15.00
Late Fee (added at 8:00 am the morning of the next business day after the 15 th of each month)	\$25.00
Reconnect Fee (if not paid in full on the 24 th of the month)	\$25.00
Returned Check Fee	\$30.00
Re-Read Fee	\$25.00
Garbage Pickup (billing on utility bill) Extra Garbage Can (per month)	\$25.00 \$9.73
Special Event Permit Fee	\$25.00
Parade/Assembly Permit Fee	\$25.00
Sign Permit	\$25.00
Copies (per page)	\$0.10
Fax (per page)	\$1.00
Copies of Meeting Recordings (per disk)	\$2.00
Notary (per page notarized)	\$2.00
Open Records Request	Associated Costs
Motorized Cart Permit	\$25.00
Retail Beer and Wine License Fee	\$250.00 each
Retail Package: Liquor License Fee	\$5000.00
Beer and Wine Consumption on Premises	\$525.00
Distilled Spirits (liquor) Consumption on Premises	\$2000.00
Certificate of Appropriateness Application (Historical Preservation Commission)	\$20.00

<u>UTILITY DEPOSITS</u> – based on a Transunion credit check ordered by the Clerk on the date of application for the new account. The deposit amount is credited to the account upon account set up and remains on the account until it is applied against the final bill when the account is closed.

Service	Basic Deposit	Double Deposit (due to credit check)
Electric	\$100.00	\$200.00
Water	\$50.00	\$100.00
Gas	\$100.00	\$200.00

Utility deposits are \$250.00 or \$500.00 for all services; some locations are not serviced by all utilities. The above utility deposits are based on services that Grantville provides.

UTILITY TAP AND CUT-IN FEES

Residential

Gas Tap

Without road or other bore \$500.00 (plus cost of trenching)
With road bore \$620.00 (plus cost of trenching)

Water Tap (fee update effective 9/28/2020)

Water Tap (up to 1 inch) \$2500.00

Water Tap (up to 1 inch) w/ road bore \$2500.00 (plus cost of bore)

Sewer Tap (up to 6 inches) \$3000.00

Electric Cut-in Fees

Up to 200 AMP overhead \$350.00

Underground \$2000.00 down payment; plus final bill at cost

Commercial

Commercial all other taps and cut ins listed will be made at cost; labor and materials, plus 10%.

YARD LIGHT: NEW INSTALL will be AT COST TO INSTALL, then \$12.50 per month.